

usbank.com

## Regulatory disclosure

## August 2020

Shareholders Rights Directive II – U.S. Bank pricing disclosure

SRD II (Directive EU 2017/828) is a European Union regulation that aims to improve long term engagement between shareholders and the companies in which they invest. It requires all custodians and intermediaries to transmit information between issuing companies and their shareholders and to facilitate voting.

Pursuant to the national transpositions of Article 3d of SRD II, this disclosure describes fees charged for services provided by U.S. Bank NA when we act as an "intermediary" and provide proxy voting services to our clients as required by the directive. Unless otherwise specified, all fees are expressed in U.S. dollars.

U.S. Bank provides all services covered by Chapter 1a of SRD II, including the identification of shareholders, the transmission of information, and the exercise of shareholder right.

Charges for specific services relating to SRD II are outlined below:

- a) Shareholder identification requests no fees charged
- b) Transmission of information no fees charged
- c) Standard shareholder meeting (proxy voting) charges \$25.00 per vote

## Additional notes

U.S. Bank NA will pass through to the client any out of pocket expenses including (but not limited to) local market proxy voting costs, postage, courier expenses, registration fees and costs associated with physical attendance at meetings. For certain client arrangements, the costs for the provision of these services may already be included within our safekeeping fees, and in these cases there may be no additional fees and such arrangements may not be affected by this disclosure.

This disclosure applies to all U.S. Bank NA subsidiaries and legal entities. All fees disclosed in this document may be subject to change going forward.

The information contained in this publication is for general information only and may have been obtained from one of several third party vendors that have contracted with U.S. Bank. The publication contains information believed to be reliable, but is not guaranteed as to accuracy, timeliness or completeness. U.S. Bank and its representatives are not providing tax, investment, legal, or any other form of advice by making this information available to you. Your tax and financial situation is unique. You should consult your tax and/or legal advisor for advice and information concerning your particular situation. U.S. Bank is not responsible for and does not guarantee the products, services or performance of third party providers. U.S. Bank will not be responsible for updating any information contained within this material and opinions and information contained herein are subject to change without notice. Any and all implied or explicit opinions or recommendations contained in this information has been written to be informative and does not represent legal, tax, accounting, investment, financial, or other form of professional advice. Investment in global securities markets may involve significant risks of loss and U.S. Bank is not responsible for investment risks or other losses related to such investments made by you or on your behalf. U.S. Bank Global Corporate Trust is a registered trading name of Elavon Financial Services DAC (a U.S. Bancorp group company), registered in Ireland with the Companies Registration Office, Reg. No. 418442. The liability of the member is limited. Registered Office: Building 8, Cherrywood Business Park, Loughlinstown, Dublin 18, Ireland D18 W319. Directors: A list of names and personal details of every director of the company is available for inspection to the public at the company's registered office for a nominal fee. Regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland. In the UK, Elavon Financial Services DAC trades as U.S. Bank Global Corporate Trust through its UK Branch from its establishment at 125 Old Broad Street, Fifth Floor, London, EC2N 1AR (registered with the Registrar of Companies for England and Wales under Registration No. BR020005) and is authorised by the Central Bank of Ireland and the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority, are available from us on request. Elavon Financial Services DAC, trading as U.S. Bank Depositary Services, is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland and is registered in Ireland with the Companies Registration Office Reg. No. 418442. The registered office is Building 8, Cherrywood Business Park, Loughlinstown, Co. Dublin, D18 W319.